10.	RESTATEMENT
10.1	 ACQUISITION DATE MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

On 1 June 2018, the group acquired the business of CDR Live Limited (Mauritius registered), the issued share capital in its wholly-
owned subsidiary, LGR Analytics Inc (USA registered), and the businesses of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, LGR Telecommunications
(Pty) Ltd (South African registered) and LGR Telecommunications (Pty) Ltd (Australian registered) (collectively LGR).

The acquisition was provisionally accounted for in terms of the allowance per IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

In the business combination of LGR, an estimated fair value was placed on intangible assets as the purchase price allocation valuation
of these assets had not been completed as at 30 June 2018.

The valuation of these assets, namely Customer Relationship and Internally Generated Software, has subsequently been finalised.

Furthermore, the fair value of other assets and liabilities acquired were also firmed up during the measurement period.

The effect on the business combination as at date of acquisition being 1 June 2018, is as follows:

 As previously
 reported

 Measurement
 period

 adjustment
 Restated
 amount

 R  R  R

Assets
Property and equipment  561 359 19 301  580 660
Intangible assets  48 130 538  (20 603 357)  27 527 181
Deferred tax asset  –   1 632 315  1 632 315
Trade and other receivable  8 966 464  (204 437)  8 762 027
Cash and cash equivalents  –   180 369  180 369

Total assets  57 658 361  (18 975 809)  38 682 552

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability  119 450  599 851  719 301
Trade and other payables  9 555 940  5 208 958  14 764 898
Current tax  –   1 010 686  1 010 686

Total liabilities  9 675 390  6 819 495  16 494 885

Total identifiable net assets 47 982 971  (25 795 304) 22 187 667
Goodwill arising on acquisition  2 975 780  25 795 304  28 771 084

Fair value of consideration payable  50 958 751 –  50 958 751

Fair value of consideration payable  –
Cash paid  42 800 000  –   42 800 000
Fair value of contingent purchase consideration owing in respect of acquisition  8 158 751  –   8 158 751

Fair value of consideration payable  50 958 751  –   50 958 751

Cash outflow on acquisition
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary  – 180 369  180 369
Cash paid  (42 800 000)  –  (42 800 000)

Net cash outflow on acquisition  (42 800 000)  180 369  (42 619 631)

23

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

10.2	 MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT AND CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS TO 30 JUNE 2018 AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

Significant contract revenue recognition
As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15, a detailed analysis of revenue contracts was undertaken. The revenue recognition for a significant
contract, won in the 2018 financial year, was incorrectly done for the following reasons:

[…]

This included project revenue (services rendered) as well as licensing revenue (sale of goods).

Pre-invoicing on executory contracts
As at 30 June 2018 the trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and deferred income were overstated due to
pre-invoicing of certain contracts that were still executory in nature and no cash had been collected. This was due to advance/
pre-invoicing by the business. This had no impact on profit.

10.	RESTATEMENT CONTINUED

24

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Achieve more.

The effect of the at acquisition measurement period adjustment (note 10.1) and the related impacts to 30 June 2018, together with
the correction for the prior period errors on the 30 June 2018 consolidated results are as follows (refer to note 5 for restated earnings
per share information):

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 Significant contract revenue recognition

 30 June 2018
As previously

reported

 LGR
measurement

 period
adjustment

 Revenue
 recognition

License
treated as
 principal

instead
of agent

 Subcontractor
 treated as

agent instead
 of principal

 30 June 2018
Restated

R R R R R R

Revenue 1 348 403 468  –   (10 220 399)  (15 128 140)  9 793 872  1 332 848 801
Cost of sales (533 123 742)  –   –   15 128 140  (9 793 872)  (527 789 474)

Gross profit 815 279 726  –   (10 220 399)  –  – 805 059 327
Administrative, selling
and other costs (623 426 024)  (39 623)  –  –  –  (623 465 647)
Other income  26 350 922  –   –   –  –  26 350 922

Profit from operations 218 204 624 (39 623) (10 220 399)  –  – 207 944 602
Finance income 5 492 972  –   –   –  –  5 492 972
Finance costs (28 559 603)  –   –   –  –  (28 559 603)

Profit before taxation 195 137 993 (39 623) (10 220 399)  –  – 184 877 971
Income tax expense (65 526 402)  (63 792)  2 861 712  (62 728 482)

Profit for the year 129 611 591 (103 415) (7 358 687)  –  – 122 149 489
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
parent 122 020 035  (103 415)  (7 358 687)  –  –  114 557 933
Non-controlling interest 7 591 556  –  –  –  –  7 591 556

Other comprehensive loss
Items that will not be
classified to profit and loss (2 750 454)  –  –  –  – (2 750 454)

Devaluation of land
and building (3 544 400)  –  –  –  –  (3 544 400)
Income tax effect 793 946  –  –  –  –  793 946

Items that may be
reclassified subsequently
to profit and loss 533 692  1 714 780  –  –  – 2 248 472

Exchange gain arising
from translation of
foreign operations 533 692  1 714 780  –  –  –  2 248 472

Total comprehensive
income 127 394 829 1 611 365 (7 358 687)  –  – 121 647 507

25

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June
2018

As previously
reported

LGR
measurement

period
adjustment

Significant
contract
revenue

recognition

Pre-invoicing
on

executory
contract

30 June
2018

Restated
R R R R R

ASSETS
Non-current assets 974 153 583 6 735 837 680 846 – 981 570 266

Property and equipment 96 241 640 19 301 – – 96 260 941
Intangible assets 239 365 393 (19 603 051) – – 219 762 342

[…]

•	 The cash flow relating to finance lease receivables was incorrect as the net movement on the carrying amount from acquisition
date to the year-end was treated as a cash flow as opposed to cash received on repayments from customers. Whilst correcting for
this, it was identified that the issue for cash proceeds reported included certain non-cash share issues to employees; and

•	 The settlement of contingent purchase consideration in Investing Activities included the full amount of the cash settled instead of
only amounts recognised on date of acquisition. The imputed interest should have been recorded in Operating Activities as this is
where finance costs cash flows are presented for the group. Furthermore, the cash settled in relation to changes to the anticipated
amounts determined to the paid on date of acquisition, should have been presented in Financing Activities as this is where the
group has elected to present such cash flows.

 30 June
2018

As previously
reported

 LGR
measurement

 period
adjustment

Finance lease
receivables

reclassification
and

share issue
for cash

 Contingent
consideration

 settlement

 30 June
 2018

 Restated
R R R R R

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations  257 709 547  –  2 285 648  –  259 995 195
Finance income  3 957 779  –  –  –  3 957 779
Finance costs  (23 403 322)  –  –  (1 286 449)  (24 689 771)
Dividends paid  (34 970 537)  –  –  –  (34 970 537)
Taxation paid  (68 951 177)  –  –  –  (68 951 177)

 Net cash flow from operating activities  134 342 290  –  2 285 648  (1 286 449)  135 341 489

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Property and equipment acquired  (90 683 597)  –  –  –  (90 683 597)
Intangible assets acquired and developed  (9 033 738)  –  –  –  (9 033 738)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment  2 065 746  –  –  –  2 065 746
Proceeds from loans receivable  5 752 936  –  –  –  5 752 936
Payments to acquire financial assets  (2 160 186)  –  2 160 186  –  –
Settlement of contingent purchase consideration  (22 390 664)  –  –  9 706 112  (12 684 552)
Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiaries  (108 734 438)  180 369  –  –  (108 554 069)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary  42 027 110  –  –  –  42 027 110

Net cash utilised in investment activities  (183 156 831)  180 369  2 160 186  9 706 112  (171 110 164)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings  323 000 000  –  –  –  323 000 000
Repayment of borrowings  (242 822 697)  –  –  –  (242 822 697)
Proceeds from finance lease  285 291  –  –  –  285 291
Share repurchases  (72 666 348)  –  –  –  (72 666 348)
Issue of shares for cash  35 297 437  –  (4 445 834)  –  30 851 603
Settlement of acquired contingent purchase
consideration relating to subsequent
fair value changes  –  –  –  (8 419 663)  (8 419 663)
Repayment of vendor loans  (6 723 864)  –  –  –  (6 723 864)

Net cash flows from financing activities  36 369 819  –  (4 445 834)  (8 419 663)  23 504 322

Net decrease in cash resources  (12 444 722)  180 369  –  –  (12 264 353)
Exchange gain on translation  793 671  –  –  –  793 671
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  98 048 710  –  –  –  98 048 710

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  86 397 659  180 369  –  –  86 578 028

27

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

30 June
 2018

As previously
reported

 LGR
measurement

 period
 adjustment

 Significant
 contract
 revenue

 recognition

Finance
 lease

receivables
 reclassification
and share issue

 for cash

 Pre-invoicing
 on executory

 contracts

 30 June
2018

 Restated
R R R R R R

Cash generated from operations
Profit before taxation  195 137 993  (39 623)  (10 220 399)  –  –  184 877 971

[…]

Significant contract revenue recognition  –  (7 767 503)  –  (2 452 896)  –  –  –  (10 220 399)
Measurement period adjustment  –  –  –  –  184 445  –  –  184 445
Communications separately
reportable segment  –  (35 463 536)  (21 366 110)  –  56 829 646  –  –  –
Shared services costs revised allocation  (842 855)  (12 797 475)  22 725 680  (7 166 243)  6 350 794  (6 901 431)  (1 368 470)  –
Non-trading items  –  –  –  –  –  –  (17 841 089)  (17 841 089)

Total EBITDA* restated  30 923 534  36 498 059  57 058 123  26 141 882  63 364 885  28 238 619 –  242 225 102

EBITDA margin restated �  (%) 17 15 18 15 46 10 18

	  * EBITDA represents operating profit before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for specific non-trading items.

29

ADAPT IT ABRIDGED SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Revenue by geographic area as at 30 June 2018 is restated as follows:

 Education Manufacturing Financial Services Energy Communications Hospitality Total
R R R R R R R

Revenue from external customers
by geographic area as previously reported
South Africa  119 288 168  300 100 602  252 718 416  159 922 560  –   265 900 648  1 097 930 394
African Countries  29 141 059  54 608 362  61 290 540  259 658  –   24 154 763  169 454 382
Australasia  21 166 980  15 165 554  16 786  384 545  –   –   36 733 865

Revenue from external customers
by geographic area restated
South Africa  119 288 168  170 387 776  235 471 049  157 469 664  133 870 450  265 900 648  1 082 387 755
African Countries  29 141 059  54 599 630  61 277 206  259 658  10 039  24 154 763  169 442 355
Australasia  21 166 980  11 976 605  16 786  384 545  3 188 948  –   36 733 864

11.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
This announcement does not include the information required pursuant to paragraph 16A(j) of IAS 34. The full Integrated Annual Report
is available on the group’s website, at the group’s registered offices and upon request.

12.	CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2019 2018
 R  R

Authorised and contracted  192 889  15 542 979
Authorised but not contracted  44 310 651  18 626 479

  44 503 540  34 169 458

Capital commitments will be funded from cash resources.

13.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the year, the group, in the ordinary course of business, entered into various related party revenue, purchases and investment